

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
12/20/2019 8:00 AM

NO. 53203-4-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JOHN TRUONG,
Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR COWLITZ COUNTY

Cowlitz County Cause No. 18-1-01156-3

The Honorable Anne M. Cruser, Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Skylar T. Brett
Attorney for Appellant

LAW OFFICE OF SKYLAR BRETT, PLLC
PO BOX 18084
SEATTLE, WA 98118
(206) 494-0098
skylarbrettlawoffice@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ISSUES AND ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 5

**The evidence against Mr. Truong was seized pursuant to an
unconstitutional warrantless search of his home. 5**

A. Rather than permitting the DOC officers to search the
garage/apartment pursuant to their probationary authority,
Officer Jenkins conducted her own search by standing in an
area of the curtilage that was not impliedly open to the
public and peering far enough into the garage to notice an
item that the DOC officer had not seen. Officer Jenkins’s
warrantless search was not constitutionally permissible. ... 6

B. Mr. Truong can raise this issue for the first time on
appeal because it constitutes manifest error affecting a
constitutional right. 13

C. In the alternative, if this issue is waived, then Mr.
Truong’s trial attorney provided ineffective assistance of
counsel by failing to move to suppress the fruits of the
unconstitutional warrantless search. 14

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Johnson v. United States, 333 U.S. 10, 68 S.Ct. 367, 92 L.Ed. 436 (1948) 8

Payton v. New York, 445 U.S. 573, 100 S.Ct. 1371, 63 L.Ed.2d 639 (1980)
..... 8

WASHINGTON CASES

State v. Chrisman, 100 Wn.2d 814, 676 P.2d 419 (1984) 8

State v. Estes, 188 Wn.2d 450, 395 P.3d 1045 (2017)..... 15

State v. Gantt, 163 Wn. App. 133, 257 P.3d 682 (2011) *review denied*, 173
Wn.2d 1011, 268 P.3d 943 (2012)..... 7

State v. Houvener, 145 Wn. App. 408, 186 P.3d 370 (2008) 9

State v. Jesson, 142 Wn. App. 852, 177 P.3d 139 (2008)..... 9, 10, 11, 12

State v. Johnson, 75 Wn. App. 692, 879 P.2d 984 (1994)..... 11

State v. Jones, 163 Wn. App. 354, 266 P.3d 886 (2011) 13, 14

State v. Jones, 183 Wn.2d 327, 352 P.3d 776 (2015) (Jones II)..... 14, 15

State v. Jordan, 160 Wn.2d 121, 156 P.3d 893 (2007)..... 7

State v. Kirwin, 165 Wn.2d 818, 203 P.3d 1044 (2009)..... 13

State v. Kull, 155 Wn.2d 80, 118 P.3d 307 (2005) 12

State v. Patton, 167 Wn.2d 379, 219 P.3d 651 (2009) 7

State v. Reichenbach, 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004) 15, 16

State v. Reichert, 158 Wn. App. 374, 242 P.3d 44 (2010)..... 8

State v. Rose, 128 Wn.2d 388, 909 P.2d 280 (1996) 7

<i>State v. Ross</i> , 141 Wn.2d 304, 4 P.3d 130 (2000).....	7, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>State v. Simms</i> , 10 Wn. App. 75, 516 P.2d 1088 (1973).....	8
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 113 Wn. App. 846, 55 P.3d 686 (2002)	9, 10, 12
<i>State v. Winterstein</i> , 167 Wn.2d 620, 220 P.3d 1226 (2009).....	12
<i>State v. Young</i> , 123 Wn.2d 173, 867 P.2d 593 (1994).....	7

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. IV	1, 7
U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	2, 14
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	1, 7, 14
Wash. Const. art. I, § 22.....	14
Wash. Const. art. I, § 7.....	1

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 9.94A.631.....	8
--------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

RAP 1.5.....	13
RAP 2.5.....	1, 14
